Cinemapub v. Petilos et al Doc. 108
Case 2:16-cv-00318-DN Document 108 Filed 09/26/18 Page 1 of 4

IN THE UNITED STATESDISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT ORUTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION

CINEMAPUB, L.L.C., d/b/aBREWVIES, MEMORANDUM DECISION
o AND ORDER AWARDING
Plaintiff, ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS
V.

Case No2:16¢v-00318DN
SALVADOR D. PETILOS et al.,

District Judge David Nuffer
Defendars.

Plaintiff Cinemapub L.L.C(“Brewvies”)filed two motions seeking an award of attornéys
fees and cost®taling $96,906.35gainst Defendantdtah Department of Alcoholic Beverage

Control and the State of Utdtollectively, the' Staté) under42 U.S.C. 8 198@nd rule54(d) of

the Federal Rules of Civil Procedtfre.

Although the State concedes that Brewvisntitled to a reasonable award dabateys
fees” as the prevailing party in this case, the State argues that the feetetesgjnesld be
“substantially reduced” becaubey are’ excessive and completely unreasonaBlaccording

to the State, Brewviésttorneys did not exercise “prodating judgment”’ their maximum

! Plaintiff s Motion for an Award of Attorney$ees and Costs and Memorandum in Suppdfotion”), docket
no. 86, filed October 16, 2017; Plaintiff Supplemental Motion Requesting an Award of Additional Attorrnegss
Incurred from October 1, 2017, Through December 22, Z@Bdpplemental Motioh), docket no. 10]filed
December 29, 2017.

2 See Plaintiff's Reply Memorandum in Support of PlairisfiMotion for an Award of Attorney$ees and Costs,
Exhibit 4, docket no. 98filed December 7, 201 Reply’); Plaintiff s Memorandum of Costs Und28 U.S.C.

§ 1920and Verification of Bill of Costs Und&28 U.S.C. §1924(*Bill of Costs’), docket no. 82filed October 5,
2017.

3 DefendantsMemorandum in Opposition to PlaintiéfMotion for an Award of Attorngs’ Fees and Costs
(“Oppositiori), at8, 4041, docket no. 92filed November 13, 2017.

Dockets.Justia.com


https://www.westlaw.com/Document/NF7A49150AFF711D8803AE0632FEDDFBF/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0
https://ecf.utd.uscourts.gov/doc1/18314116706
https://ecf.utd.uscourts.gov/doc1/18314116706
https://ecf.utd.uscourts.gov/doc1/18314180333
https://ecf.utd.uscourts.gov/doc1/18314162421
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/N10150BA09C5911DDA20DE8003AC217DB/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/N10150BA09C5911DDA20DE8003AC217DB/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/NCBDACA80A35911D88B25BBE406C5D950/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0
https://ecf.utd.uscourts.gov/doc1/18314107823
https://ecf.utd.uscourts.gov/doc1/18314141388
https://dockets.justia.com/docket/utah/utdce/2:2016cv00318/100319/
https://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/utah/utdce/2:2016cv00318/100319/108/
https://dockets.justia.com/

Case 2:16-cv-00318-DN Document 108 Filed 09/26/18 Page 2 of 4

hourly billing rate should not exceed $383eir feesshould be reduced by donatidBiewvies
received and some of their time entries are imprecise, incomplete, vagdduplicative?
To determinghe amount of attorneyteesthatshould be awarded to a prevailing party,
courts ‘generally determine what fee is reasonable by first calculating the |eddis¢arotal
number of hours reasonably expended multiplied by a reasonable hourly rate—and then adjust
thelodestar upward or downward to account for the particularities of the suit and its etifcom
Based on the evidence presented, the arguraedtsbjectionsf the partie$, and for good

cause appearinthe loadstar in this case$496,949.50, which isalculated as follows:

Position  Hours Rate Fees
Amin Alehashem Attorney 71.20 x 180.00 = 12,816.00
Ross Anderson Attorney 870.50 x  385.00 = 335,142.50
Janet Conway Attorney 213.60 x 190.00 = 40,584.00
Marshall Thompson Attorney 165.00 x 190.00 = 31,350.00
Vanessa Walsh Attorney 156.90 x  150.00 = 23,535.00
Walter Mason Clerk 412.60 x 120.00 = 49,512.00
Becky DelLawder Paralegal 8.20 x 50.00 = 410.00
Angela Larson Paralegal 430 x 50.00 = 215.00
Shawn Parker Paralegal 67.70 x 50.00 = 3,385.00
Lodestar 496,949.50

Under the circumstances, itnst appropriate to adjust the lodestar upward by 10% of
Mr. Andersons billed time, as Brewvies requests. But épgpropriate to adjust tHedestar

downward by $22,494.28 to account for the total net amount of don#tmtiBrewvies received

41d. 88 I-11l, V; see Memorandum in Opposition to Plaintiéf Supplemental Motion for AttorneyBees
(“Supplemental Oppositidn docket no. 02, filed January 11, 2.

5> Phelps v. Hamilton, 120 F.3d 1126, 1131 (10th Cir. 199&tation omitted).

6 See Motion, supra note 1; Corrected Supplemental Declaration of Ross C. Anderson in Supporfnfat of
Attorneys Fees and Costdpcket no. 90filed October 30, 201 ®pposition,supra note 3; Reply,supra note2;
DefendantsObjections to Declarations Attached as Exhibits tanf&l s Reply,docket no. 99filed December 13,
2017;Plaintiff s Response to Defendan@bjection to Declarations Attached to PlaingfReply,docket no. 100
filed December 20, 2017; Supplemental Motisupra note 1; Supplemental Oppositiosypra note4, filed January
11, 2018; Plaintifls Reply Memorandum in Suppaf Plaintiff s Supplemental Motiorocket no. 03, filed
January 23, 2018



https://ecf.utd.uscourts.gov/doc1/18314190045
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I7fd860f3942811d9a707f4371c9c34f0/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0&fragmentIdentifier=co_pp_sp_506_1131
https://ecf.utd.uscourts.gov/doc1/18314129347
https://ecf.utd.uscourts.gov/doc1/18314167882
https://ecf.utd.uscourts.gov/doc1/18314175111
https://ecf.utd.uscourts.gov/doc1/18314199409

Case 2:16-cv-00318-DN Document 108 Filed 09/26/18 Page 3 of 4

for legal feesAccordingly, as the prevailing party in this case, Brewvies should be awarded
$474,455.22 in reasonable attorridges.

It is undisputed that Brewvies showltbobe awarded $3,848.35 for taxable cdsts.

Some of the partieargument centered on the political nature of this litigation andehe
unfortunateeffect d afeeaward on the public treasury. While the effect of attornfegsawards
on the public treasury is something that the State may properly considertingreadorcing
and defending legislatiothat effecthas nothing to do with the reasonableness oividies
attorneysfees.The political judgment of the State that it will enact a statute contrary to existing
law and risk payment dégal feeds a legitimate choicdgut it has consequencess bng as the
legislature passes lawhichthe attorney general is obligated to defend, the finansia to the
State andaxpayerswill continue.Legislatve enaciment ofconstitutional legislatior and
abandonment or noarforcemenbf unconstitutional legislatior is a betterway to avoidhis
type offee award

ORDER

THEREFORE, IT IS HEEBY ORDEREDthatBrewvies motions for attorneys feéss
GRANTED IN PART and DENIED IN PART as follows: Judgmenll be entered in favor of
Brewvies against the State for reasonable attoriegs in thdotal amount of $474,455.22

under42 U.S.C. § 198&nd rule 54(d) of the Federal Rules of Civil é&dure

7 Motion, supra note 1, at15; Oppositionsupra note 3, at25.

8 Plaintiff's Motion for an Award of Attorney&ees and Costs and Memorandum in Supgoxket no. 86filed
October 16, 2017; Plainti Supplemental Motion Requesting an Awardddlitional Attorney$Fees Incurred
from October 1, 2017, Through December 22, 2@bcket no. 101filed December 29, 2017.


https://www.westlaw.com/Document/NF7A49150AFF711D8803AE0632FEDDFBF/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0
https://ecf.utd.uscourts.gov/doc1/18314116706
https://ecf.utd.uscourts.gov/doc1/18314180333

Case 2:16-cv-00318-DN Document 108 Filed 09/26/18 Page 4 of 4

IT IS FURTHER HEREBY ORDERED that judgmenill be entered in favor of Brewvies

against the State for taxable costs in the amount of $3,848.352é0e®.C. § 1920

Signed September 26, 2018.
BY THE COURT:

N UM

David Nuffer v
United States District Judge



https://www.westlaw.com/Document/N10150BA09C5911DDA20DE8003AC217DB/View/FullText.html?transitionType=Default&contextData=(sc.Default)&VR=3.0&RS=da3.0

	Order

